

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-1250

ROBERT EMERSON, *et al.*,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY,
FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

L. T. Case No.:

2019-CA-001382-A001-HC

ON MANDATORY REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN A BOND VALIDATION PROCEEDING

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF
ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Raoul G. Cantero
David P. Draigh
W. Dylan Fay
WHITE & CASE LLP
Southeast Financial Center
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

Benjamin H. Hill
Robert A. Shimberg
J. Logan Murphy
HILL WARD & HENDERSON, P.A.
Bank of America Plaza
101 E. Kennedy Boulevard Ste. 3700
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 221-3900
Facsimile: (813) 221-2900

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
Tyler Hudson, Keep Hillsborough Moving, Inc., and All for Transportation*

RECEIVED, 12/12/2019 05:35:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. ARTICLE 11 IS CONSTITUTIONAL IN ITS ENTIRETY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT EXPRESSLY CONFLICT WITH GENERAL LAW 1

 A. Only Charter Provisions That Expressly Conflict With General Law Are Invalid.....2

 B. Article 11’s Allocation Provisions Do Not Expressly Conflict With General Law; They Require Compliance With It3

 C. The Independent Oversight Committee Provisions Do Not Expressly Conflict With General Law8

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD ARGUMENTS OF AMICI BECAUSE NO PARTY HAS EVER RAISED THEM.....9

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Broward Cty. v. Plantation Imps.,
419 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....8

Carroll v. City of Miami Beach,
198 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967).....6

D’Agastino v. City of Miami,
220 So. 3d 410 (Fla. 2017)9

Metropolitan Dade Cty. v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.,
737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)2

Myers v. Hawkins,
362 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1978)6

Newman v. Schiff,
778 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1985)8

State ex rel. Ervin v. Mellick,
68 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1953)8

Town of Longboat Key v. Islandside Prop. Owners Coal., LLC,
95 So. 3d 1037 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....6

Williams v. Smith,
360 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1978)6

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

§ 125.013, Fla. Stat.4

§ 163.01, Fla. Stat4

§ 212.055(1), Fla. Stat.....4, 5

§ 212.055(1)(d)(4), Fla. Stat9
